Chevron Environmental Dana Thurman
Management Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, K2236

P.O.Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

Tel 925-842-9559

Fax 925-842-8370

January 25, 2008 ChEVl'D nTEXaCO

(date)
RECEIVED

Alameda County Health Care Services 2:01 pm, Feb 01, 2008

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Alameda County

Environmental Health

Re: Chevron Service Station# 9-7127

Address: 1-580 and Grant Line Road, Tracy, California

I have reviewed the attached report titled Second Semi-Annual 2007 Status Report
and dated _January 25, 2008

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

S i,

Dana Thurman
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report
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2000 Opportunity Dr, Suite 110, Roseville, California 95678

CONESTOGA-ROVERS Telephone: 916677-3407, ext. 100 Facsimile: 916:677-3687
& ASSOCIATES www.CRAworld.com

January 25, 2008

Ms. Donna Drogos

Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS)
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502

Re: Second Semi-Annual 2007 Status Report
Former Chevron Station 9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

Dear Ms. Drogos:

On behalf of Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron), Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA)
has prepared this Second Semi-Annual 2007 Status Report summarizing the monitoring and sampling activities

performed at the site referenced above.

The site is a former Chevron gasoline service station located at the intersection of Grant Line Road and Interstate
580 in Tracy, California (Figure 1). Former station facilities include a station building, three underground storage
tanks (USTs), and two dispenser islands (Figure 2). The site is currently a vacant lot bounded on the north by
Interstate 580 and to the south, east, and west by ranch property. The surrounding land use is primarily

agricultural.

SECOND SEMI-ANNUAL 2007 ACTIVITIES

On November 17, 2007, Gettler-Ryan, Inc. (G-R) of Dublin, California, monitored and sampled wells MW-3,
MW-4, MW-6, and the supply well located on-site. G-R gauged wells MW-2, MW-5, MW-7 and MW-8 for
depth to water. G-R gauged well MW-1 for depth to water, but did not sample the well due to the presence of 1.5
feet of separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH). G-R’s Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report is included as
Attachment A.

Depth to groundwater ranged from 12.95 to 30.83 feet below grade (fbg). Groundwater flow direction was to the
north-northwest at a gradient of 0.01 to 0.05 feet per foot (ft/ft). A groundwater elevation contour map is
presented as Figure 1 in Attachment A.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) was detected at a maximum concentration of 22,000
micrograms per liter (ug/L) in MW-3. Methy! tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) was detected in MW-3 at a
concentration of 3 pg/L. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) were detected at maximum
concentrations of 9,200 pg/L, 86 pg/L, 610 pg/L, and 560 pg/L, respectively, in MW-3. Table A below

Equal
Employment
Opportunity Employer

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services



Ms. Donna Drogos
January 25, 2008

CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES

summarizes TPHg, benzene, and MTBE concentrations reported this quarter. A summary of all analytical results

is presented as Tables 1 and 2 in Attachment A.

Table A. Second Semi-Annual 200

B  November 17, 2007 e
Well TPHg Benzene MTBE

ID
pg/L

MW-3 22,000 9,200 3
MWw-4 580 150 <0.5
MW-6 <50 <0.5 <0.5

Supply Well <50 <0.5 <0.5

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The sources of TPHg and BTEX appear to be the former USTs and dispenser islands. TPHg is detected in MW-3,
which is down-gradient of the source. Overall TPHg and BTEX concentrations are decreasing. CRA

recommends continued monitoring of site wells.

ANTICIPATED UPCOMING SEMI-ANNUAL ACTIVITIES

e CRA submitted an Additional Assessment and Revised Remedial Action Plan on October 19, 2007 and
has not yet received comment or response from the ACHCS. CRA will implement the scope of work

outlined in the Plan during the next two quarters of 2008.
e G-R will gauge site wells, collect groundwater samples, and prepare a monitoring report.

o CRA will review the data and prepare a status report.

CLOSING

Please call Leon Gearhart at (916) 677-3407 ext. 115 if you have any questions or comments.

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services



Ms. Donna Drogos

January 25, 2008

CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES

Sincerely,

Figures: 1 — Vicinity Map

2 — Site Plan
Attachment: A — Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
cc: Ms. Kelly C. Esters, Chevron Environmental Management Company, 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road,

K2236, San Ramon, CA 94583

Mr. Ardavan Onsori, 29310 Union City Blvd., Union City, CA 94587

Ms. Vera Fischer, RWQCB, Central Valley Region, 11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200, Rancho
Cordova, CA 945670

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, file copy

I'\Rocklin.Chevron\9-7127 Tracy\QMR\9-7127 2SA07 Status Report.doc

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) prepared this document for use by our client and appropriate regulatory agencies. It is based
partially on information available to CRA from outside sources and/or in the public domain, and partially on information supplied by CRA
and its subcontractors. CRA makes no warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, included or intended in this document, with respect to
the accuracy of information obtained from these outside sources or the public domain, or any conclusions or recommendations based on
information that was not independently verified by CRA. This document represents the best professional judgment of CRA. None of the
work performed hereunder constitutes or shall be represented as a legal opinion of any kind or nature.

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report



GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL December 26, 2007

G-R #385251

TO: Mr. Leon Gearhart
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
2000 Opportunity Drive, Suite 110
Roseville, Califorma 95678

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Former Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-7127
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1-580 and Grant Line Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Tracy, California
Dublin, California 94568 MTI: 63H-1656

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 December 21, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Semi-Annual - Event of November 17,2007

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your use
and distribution to the following:

Ms. Kelly C. Esters, Chevron U.S.A., Law Dept., EPG, P.O. Box 6012, Room K2236, San Ramon,
CA94583

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to January 9, 2007, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

¢c: Ms. Christyl Escarda, RWQCB, Central Valley Region. 11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200, Rancho
Cordova, CA 95670-6114
Mr. Ardavan Onsori, 29310 Union City Bivd., Union City, CA 94387

Enclosures

trans/9-7127-KE

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (225) 551-7556 « Fax (825} 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317
1464 N. McDowe!l Blvd., Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 94854 » (707) 789-3255 = Fax (707) 788-3218
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Gerrier-Ryan Inc

December 21, 2007
G-R Job #385251

Ms, Kelly Esters

Chevron U.S.A., Law Department, EPG

P.0. Box 6012, Room K2236

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Second Semi-Annual Event of November 17, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
[-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

Dear Ms. Esters:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory
analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sin;;‘reiy,
i

[ N SE ’
IS ] ] ffg 5 ‘
Déanna arding
Project Coordinator

Mf‘\‘\ﬁ&
Doughs 1. Lee

Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 = (925) 551-7555 » Fax (825) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = (218) 631-1300 = Fax (816} 831-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 949584 « (707) 788-3255 « Fax {707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road

DAT

MW-1

02/15/94 329.17 299 40 29.77 - . 99,000 20,000 24,000 2000 9800 o
04/21/94 129.47 299.32 29.85 - - - - - - - -
06/01/94 329.17 299,28 29.92 - - 56.000 12,000 15,000 1100 5800 -
06/28/94 32917 299.02 30.15 - - - - - - - -
07/19/94 329.17 308.87 20.30 - . - - - - - -
09/02/94 129.17 298.96 30.61 0.50 - - - - - - .
09/12/94 32917 298.04 31.66 0.66 - .- - " . - .
10/12/94 329.17 298.70 31740 1.54 - - - - - - "
11/30/94 329.17 299.84 29.93 0.77 - - - " - - -
03/09/95 329.17 299 88 2954 0.31 - - - - - - -
04/18/95 329.17 300.16 29.01 - - - - - - - -
05/17/95 329.17 300.08 29.09 - - 130.000 22.000 30,000 2000 10,000 -
06/07/95 329,17 299.93 2924 " - - - - - - "
07/21/95 329.17 29951 29.66 - - - - - - - -
08/15/95 329.17 299,30 29.47 - - 41,000 9400 12.000 1400 7700 -
09/07/93 329.17 299.32 29.85 - - - - - - - "
10/09/95 329.17 299.16 30,01 - - - - - - . -
11/15/95 329.17 299.29 729,88 - - 68,000 15,000 9600 1100 5500 <2000
12/30/95 32917 299.18 29.99 - - - - . - - -
01/29/96 329.17 299 85 26.32 " - - - - - - -
02/27196 32917 300.66 28.51 - - 520 48 71 <0.3 27 28
03/05/96 329,17 300.73 28.44 - - - - - - - -
(14/23/96 329.17 300.97 28.20 - - - - - - - -
05/30/96 329,17 300,70 28.47 - - 57,000 15,000 11,000 1100 4900 <250
06/19/96 329.17 300.74 28.43 - " - . - - - -
07/15/96 329.17 300.51 28.66 - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 329.17 300.44 28.73 . - 74,000 11,000 9500 790 3600 <120
09/09/96 120.47 300.32 28.85 - - - -- - - - -
10/28/96 329.17 300.64 28.53 - - - - - - - -
11/11/96 329,17 300,40 28.77 - - 69,000 13,000 9100 %10 3200 <250
05/06/97 32917 301.05 28.12 - - 98,000 23,000 17,000 1100 5200 <500
07/27/97 329.17 300.99 28.18 - - wn . - . - -
11/18/97 329,17 300.44 28.73 - - 58,000 19,000 9700 1100 4000 <500
05/31/98 329.17 302.14 27.03 0.05 - 180,000 25.000 25,000 1700 9300 19,000
05/31/98° 329.17 302.14 27.03 0.05 - - - - . - <500
08/12/98 329.17 101.99 27.58 - - - - - - - -
11/23/98 329.17 301.63 27.54 - - 131,000 14,600 23,700 1990 13.600 <200

9-7127 x1s/#385251 t As of 11/17/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127

1-580 and Grant Line Road

CROCE

Tracy, California
TOTALSPH 0o

DA R )

MW.1 (cont}

0571 1/9977 329.17 301.89 27.28 - - - - - - - -
11/24/99 329.17 301.22° 28.11 >0.2 0.26 - - - - - -
05/23/00" 329.17 302.34%* 27.61 097 0.52" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
10/31/0 329.47 301.47%% 28.35 0.81 026" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
05/18/01 329.17 301274+ 28.62 .90 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
11/16/017 329.17 300.63%* 28.57 0.04 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
07/01/02" 329.17 300.38%* 29.36 0.71 0.50" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
H1/08/02" 329.17 300.07%* 29.82 .90 0.13" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPil - -
06/13/03" 329.17 300.59%* 28.83 0.31 1.85'%  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
11/20/03 32617 INACCESSIBLE - ATTACHED TO A SOLAR POWERED BELT SKIMMER - - - -
05/18/04 12917 INACCESSIBLE - ATTACHED TO A SOLAR POWERED BELT SKIMMER - - - -
F1/19/04 19917  INACCESSIBLE - ATTACHED TO A SOLAR POWERED BELT SKIMMER - - - -
05/03/03 329017 INACCESSIBLE - ATTACHED TO A SOLAR POWERED BELT SKIMMER " - - .
11/28:05 37917 INACCESSIBLE - ATTACHED TO A SOLAR POWERED BELT SKIMMER - - - -
05/25/06 312917 INACCESSIBLE - ATTACHED TO A SOLAR POWERED BELT SKIMMER - - ” -
11/21/06 39917 INACCESSIBLE - ATTACHED TO A SOLAR POWERED BELT SKIMMER - - - -
05/09/07 32917 29978+ 29.70 0.39 1307 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- -
1178707 329.17 299,68 % 30.83 1.67 1.6o" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
MW-2

02/15/94 327.22 300.13 27.09 - - 83 21 6.0 1.0 3.0 -
04/21/94 327.22 29941 27.81 - - - - - - - .
06/01/94 327.22 299.24 27.98% . - <50 1.3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/28/94 327.22 299.03 28.17 - - - - - - - -
07/19/94 32722 298.87 28.35 - - - - - - - -
09/02/94 327.22 298,70 28.52 - - 82 13 16 3.6 14 -
09/12/94 327.22 298.66 28.56 - - - - o - - -
10/12/94 327,22 298.60 28.62 - - - - -~ - - -
18/30494 327.22 298.84 28.38 - - <50 16 4.3 1.0 45 -
03/09/95 327.22 299 81 27.41 - - - - - - - -
04/18/95 327.22 300.43 26.79 - - . - - - - -
05/17/9% 327.22 300,27 26.95 - - <50 <1}5 <3 <0.5 <0.3 -
06/07/95 327,22 300.16 27.06 - - - - - - - .
07/21/95 327.22 299.75 27.47 - an - - - - - -
08/15/93 327.22 299,65 27.57 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 -
09/07/95 327.22 298.53 28.69 - - - - - u - -

9-7127 x1s/#385251

Asof 11/17/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-380 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

A

i

L

MW-2 (cont)
10/09/95
11/15/95
12/30/95
01/29/96
02/27/96
0(3/05/96
04/23/96
05/30/96
06/19/96
07/15/96
08/27/96
09/06/96
10/28/96
11/11/96
05/06/97
07/27/97
11/18/97
05/31/98
11723198
05/11/99
05/23/60
10/31/00
05/18/01
11/16/01
07/01/02
11/08/02
06/13/03"
11120103
05/18/04"
11/19/04
05/03/05'°
11728405
05/25/06'
11/21/06
05/09/07"
11/17/67

9-7127 xls#385251

327.22
327.22
327.22
327.22
327.22
32722
327.22
32722
327.22
327.22
327.22
327.22
327.22
327.22
327.22
327.22
327.22
327.22
327.22
327.22
327.22
327.22
327.22
327.22
327.22
327.22
327.22
327.22
327.22
327.22
32722
32722
327.22
327.22
327.22
327.22

29937
299.31
299.62
300.06
300,97
300.52
301.40
301.06
30095
300,76
300,50
300.42
300.39
300.50
30121
300.84
300.72
302.75
302.28
302.73
302.19
301.30
30114
60.41
300.25
299.92
300.49
300.74
300.14
300.52
299.97
299.77
300.62
300.21
299.68
300.11

27.85 - -- -- - - -- e --
27.91 - - <50 <(.3 <(3.5 <5 <().5 <35.0
27.60 - - . - - - - e
27.16 - - - - - - - -
26.23 -- p <350 <f).5 <{.5 <{3.5 <(.3 <3.0
26.70 - - - - - - - -
25.82 - - - - - - - -
2616 a - <50 <0.5 <(}.3 <().5 <0.3 <5.0
26.27 - - - - - - - -
26.46 - -- - - -- e - -
26.72 - - <50 <5 <35 <(.5 <0.5 <50
26.80 - - - - - - - .
26.83 - - - - - — - -
26.72 . - - - - - - -
26.01 - -- <5 <{1.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0).5 <3.0
26.38 - - - — - - e -
26.50 e - - - - - - -
24.47 - - <30 <0.3 <0.3 <{.3 <(1.6 <10
24.94 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
24.49 - - <5{ <{(3.5 <Q.5 <(}.3 <3 <2.3
25.03 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <150 <2.5
2592 £.00 (.00 e - - e - -
26.08 0.00 0.00 <30 0.52 26 <{.50 1.9 <2.5
26.81 0.00 0.00 - - - -- - -
26.97 0.00 0.00 <50} <{}.50 <{(3.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
27.30 0.00 0.00 -- - -- -- - -
26.73 0.00 0.00 <50 <(.5 <0.35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
26.48 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
27608 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <{.5 <0.3 <0.5 {15
26.70 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -~ -
27.25 0.60 0.00 <5} <(.5 <(.5 <(.5 <{}.5 <().5
27.45 £.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -=
26.6( 4,00 0.00 <350 <(1.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.3
27.01 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - e - --
27.54 0.00 0.00 <30 <{.3 0.5 <0.5 <().3 =<5
27.11 0.00 0.08 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -

3 As of 11/17/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
[-580 and Grant Line Road

DATE o SO g ipph)

MW-3

02/15/94 32928 299 .41 2987 - - 23,000 11,600 1706 340 1600 -
04/21/94 32928 20932 29.96 - - - - n - » »
06/01/04 329.28 29917 3611 - - 27.000 12,006 2600 600 2200 e
06/28/94 329.28 298.97 10.31 - - - - . - - .
$47/19/94 329.28 298.78 30.50 - - - - . - . -
09/02/94 329.28 298.67 30.61 - - 34,000 16,000 4100 770 3060 -
0(09/12/94 329.28 298.63 30,63 - - - - " - . -
10/12/94 329.28 298.54 30.74 - - - e - - - -
1E/30/94 329.28 298.84 30.44 - e 33,600 16,600 3000 T4 2400 --
03/09/95 32028 29973 29.33 e - -- - - - - —
04/18/93 329.28 30031 28.97 . - - - - - . -
05/17/95 329.28 300.09 29.19 - - 27.000 14,000 760 490 1000 --
06/07/95 329.28 300.04 2924 - - - — - - - -
47721195 329.28 249958 29.70 -- - - " - - — -
08/15/95 329.28 299.50 29.78 - - 39,000 13.000 2904 700 1760 -
09/07/93 32928 209 42 2986 -~ -- - - - - - -
13/09/493 32628 299.26 30.02 - - - - - - - -
F1/15/95 32928 299.22 36,06 - - 21,000 8000 2960 430 1300 <1000
12/30/95 329.28 29953 2975 - - - - - - e —
01/29/96 329.28 300.06 2022 - - - - - e - —
02/27/96 329.28 300.85 28.43 e - <2300 5000 500 220 130 710
03/05/96 32928 300.93 28.33 - - - - - - - -
04/23/96 326.28 301.18 2810 wn - wn . o - - -
03/30/96 32928 300.86 28.42 - - 37,600 13,600 7200 &70 2500 <i20
06/£9/96 329.28 300.77 28.51 - n -- - - - - -
07/15/96 32928 300.65 28.63 - - - - - - -- -
08727196 32928 300.38 28.90 - - 50,000 G300 6900 740 2900 <120
0G/06/96 32028 304.30 28.98 - - - - - - e -
H3/28/96 329.28 300.30 28.98 - - e - - - - -
11/11/96 32928 300.44 28.84 - - 52.000 11,000 3500 780 3000 <250
05/06/97 329.28 301.06 28.22 - R 93,040 23.000 15,000 1400 6200 <300
07/27/97 329.28 300.70 28.58 - - - - e - - --
11/18/97 329.28 300.58 28.70 - - 81,000 29,000 17,000 1604 6700 <300
05/31/98 32628 302.60 26.68 am - 78,000 24,000 12,600 1200 5800 1300
05/31/98° 329.28 302,60 26.68 - - - - - - - <500
08/12/98° 329.28 302.25 27.03 - -- - - - = -- -
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TFable 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
[-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

biA oF ;tii {fi.

(rissl) ) pph)- {pphy Apphy
MW.3 {cont)
11/23/98 329.28 302.19 27.09 - - 97,200 17.960 12,800 1200 6950 <100
05/11/99* 32928 302.60 26.68 - - 51,000 18.000 7800 670 3600 «2.5
05/11/99° 329.28 302.60 26.68 - - - - " - - <100
11/24/99 32928 301.83 27.45 - - 62,800 16.600 £300 900 4890 <500
05/23/00" 329.28 302,11 2737 0.00 0.00 27,000 14,000 12,000 940 4,600 770
10/31/00' 329.28 301.27 28.01 0.00 0.00 110.000" 25,700 21.300 1,300 7,320 1,680
05/18/01" 329.28 301.07 28.21 0.00 0.00 58,0007 19,000 16,000 1,400 7,000 2,300/11"
11/16/01" 329.28 300.41 28.87 0.00 0.00 100,000 23,000 16,000 1,400 6,800 <200
07/05/02" 329.28 300,20 29.08 0.00 0.00 75,000 16,000 8,800 980 4.000 140/<10"
11/08/02 329.28 299.89 29.39 0.00 0.00 45,000 9,800 5,800 590 2.400 <50
06/13/03"%" 329.28 300.46 28.82 4.00 0.00 42,000 9,100 4,100 380 1,800 5
11/20/03" 329.28 300.51 28.77 0.00 0.00 52,000 12,000 4,500 660 3,200 5
05/18/04%° 329.28 300.07 29.21 0.00 0.00 57,000 15,000 5,700 840 3.400 9
11719/04" 329.2% 300.42 28.86 0.00 0.00 67,000 15,000 4,200 850 3,400 7
05/63/05"° 329.28 299.88 29.40 0.00 0.00 54,000 13.000 3.400 690 2,600 <10
11/28/05%° 329.28 299.72 29.36 0.00 0.00 56,000 16,000 1.800 950 3,500 <25
05/25/06'° 320.28 300.47 28.81 0.00 0.00 38,000 9,400 1.800 680 2,100 <5
117217067 329.28 300.06 29.22 0.00 0.00 27,000 10,000 420 650 1.600 <3
93/09/07" 32928 299.55 29.73 0.00 0.00 40,000 9,200 660 590 1,300 <10
117077 329.28 298.90 30.38 0.00 0.00 22,000 9,200 86 610 560 3
MW-4
05/21/93 - - - - - <50 12 2.0 <0.5 1.0 -
11/05/93 - - - - - 300 56 10 0.8 3.0 -
02/15/94 329.44 299.54 29.90 - - 260 47 12 2.0 4.0 ”
04/21/94 329.44 299.45 29,99 - - - - - - - -
D6/0E/94 329.44 299,30 30,14 - - 860 200 23 2.8 9.6 -
06/28/94 32944 269,12 30.32 - - - - - - - -
07/19/94 329.44 298.94 30.50 - - - - - - - -
09/02/94 329.44 298.82 30.62 - - 1760 250 27 6.4 15 -
09/12/94 329.44 298,75 30.69 - - - - - - - -
10/12/94 329.44 298.69 30.75 . - - - - - - -
11/30/94 329.44 298.93 30.51 - - 830 350 29 8.1 22 -
03/09/95 329.44 299.83 29.61 - - - - - - - -
04/18/95 329.44 300.36 29.08 - - - - - - - -
05/17/93 32944 300.22 29.22 - - 470 200 2.2 0.9 2.1 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

LL

ATE gy faiish) -

B

MW.4 {cont)

06/07/93 329,44 300.17 19,27 - - " - - - - -
07/21195 3129 44 29672 29.72 - “ — - - - - -
08/13/95 329.44 299.67 2977 - . 100 42 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/07/95 329.44 299.59 2985 - - - - - - " -
10/09/95 329.44 299.42 30.02 - - - - - - - -
11/15/95 329.44 299.39 30.05 - - 270 94 9.4 0.77 43 27
12/30/95 320.44 299 65 20,79 . - — - - - » .
01/29/96 329.44 300.13 29.31 - - - - " - - -
02/27/96 326.44 300.86 28.58 - - 690 100 13 <0.5 2.0 79
03/05/6 320.44 300.89 28.55 - - - - - - - -
04/23/96 329.44 301.29 28.15 - - - - - — - -
05/30/96 329.44 301.04 28.40 - - 700 240 4.0 0.6 3.9 <5.0
06/19/96 329.44 300,97 28.47 - - - - - - - -
07/15/96 329.44 100.82 28.62 - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 329.44 300.59 28.85 - - <50 1 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
09/06/96 329.44 300.52 28.92 - - - - - . - -
F3/28/96 329.44 300.54 28.90 - - - - - - - -
11/11/96 329.44 300.66 28.78 - - 240 57 1.4 0.7 1.8 <5.0
05/06/97 329.44 301.33 28.11 - - 240 74 2.7 <0.5 1.6 <5.0
07/27/97 320.44 301.01 2843 - - - - - - - -
11/18/97 329.44 300.86 28.58 - - 270 230 3.5 1.0 1.6 <2.5
05/31/98 329.44 302.91 26.53 - - 1060 450 34 4,5 <6.0) <20
08/12/9%° 32944 302.62 26.82 - - - - - - - -
11/23/98° 329.44 305.52 2392 - - - - - - - -
12/23/98° 329.44 305.25 24.19 - - -- - - - - -
05/11/99° 320.44 306.24 23.20 - . 470 260 2.6 <0.3 4.3 35
05/11/99° 129,44 306.24 23.20 " - - - - - - <2.0
11/24/99 329.44 306.41 23.03 - - 2400 562 <5.0 10.7 16.4 38.1
5/23/00" 329.44 305.30 24.14 0.00 0.00 370° 47¢0° 1.1 9.7 5.9 84
10/31/00 329.44 304.42 2502 0.00 0.00 672" 224 <5.00 <5.00 <15.0 <25.0
05/18/01° 329.44 304.23 2521 0.00 0.00 2307 37 <{.50 13 $.95 272/2 1M
111601 329.44 303.53 25.91 0.00 0.00 290 36 <0150 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
07/01/02 329.44 303.33 26.11 0.00 0.00 410 60 <0.50 2.1 <15 <25
11/08/02 329.44 303.01 26.43 0.00 0.00 64 7.0 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
a6/13/03"° 329,44 302.58 26.86 0.00 0.00 79 4 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <(.5
11/20/03"° 329.44 302.81 26.63 0.00 0.00 350 36 <(.5 2 0.7 <0.5
05/18/04"° 329,44 303.13 26.31 0.00 0.00 160 22 <0.5 2 1 <05

9-7127.x1s/#385231 6 Asof LI/17/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California
CTOTAL SPH 700

DATE e s T gy

MW-4 (cont)

11/19/04" 329.44 302.56 26.88 0.00 0.00 480 93 2 4 4 <15
05/03/05%° 326.44 302.96 26.48 0.00 0.00 180 40 0.8 1 1 <05
11/28/05" 329.44 302.76 26.68 0.60 0.60 630 96 2 5 3 <(.5
05/25/06"° 32944 303.59 2585 0.00 0.00 2,400 490 1 33 21 <0).5
$1/21/06" 329.44 303.16 26.28 0.00 0.00 <350 3 <(1.3 <5 <0.5 <{.5
05/09/07%° 329.44 302.69 26.75 0.00 0.00 940 170 5 9 H <05
1117077 329.44 302.03 27.41 0.00 0.00 580 150 5 4 7 <f.5
MW-5

05/25/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <05 0.9 -
1£/05/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <15 -
02/15/94 312.88 287.78 25.10 - - <350 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 1.0 --
04/21/94 312.88 299.67 1321 - - -~ - - - - -
06/01/94 312.88 299.49 13.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 -
06/28/94 312.88 299.15 13.73 - - - - - - - -
07/19/94 312.88 299.08 13.80 - - - - - - - -
09/02/94 312.88 298.86 14.02 - - <50 3.2 1.8 <05 2.1 -
09/12/94 312.88 298 .85 14.03 . . - - - - - -
10/12/94 312.88 208.73 14.13 - - - - - - - -
11/30/94 312.88 298.97 13.91 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 -
03/09/95 312.88 26991 12.97 - - u - - - - -
04/18/95 312.88 300.40 12.48 - - - - - - -- -
05/17/95 312.88 300.17 12.71 - - 150 1.0 <15 <(.5 <0.3 -
06/07/93 31288 300.03 12.85 - - - - - - - -
07/21/95 312.88 299.58 13.30 - - - - - - - -
08/15/95 312.88 299.47 13.41 - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/07/93 312,88 299.46 13.42 - - - - - - - -
10/09/95 312.88 299.27 13.61 - - - - - - - -
11/15/95 312.88 299.25 13.63 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <5.0
12/30/95 312.88 299.58 13.30 - - - - - - - -
01/29/96 312.88 300,13 12.75 - - - - - - - -
02/27/96 312.88 300.86 12.02 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/05/96 312.88 300,92 11.96 - - - - v - - -
04/23/96 312.88 301.11 11.77 - - - - - - - -
05/30/96 312.88 300.71 12.17 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <50
06/19/96 312.88 300163 12.25 - - - - - - - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-380 and Grant Line Road

Tracy, Cali

fornia

TOTALSPH

MW-5 (cont)

07/15/6 312.88 300,49 12.39 - -
08/27/96 312.88 300.23 12.65 - -
09/06/96 312.88 300,20 12.68 - -
10/28/96 312.88 300.16 1272 - -
11/11/96 312.88 300.27 12.61 - -
05/06/97 312.88 300.82 12.06 - .
072797 312.88 300.49 12.39 - -
11/18/97 312.88 300.43 12.45 - -
05/34/98 312.88 302.30 10.58 i -
11/23/98 112.88 301.96 10.92 - -
03/11/99 312.88 302.39 10.49 - -
05/23/00 312.88 301.79 11.09 0.00 0.00
10/31/00 312.88 300.97 11.91 0.00 0.00
05/18/01 312.88 300.82 12.06 0.00 0.00
H1/16/01 312.8% 300,11 12.77 .00 .00
07/01/02 312.88 299.94 12.94 0.00 0.0
11/08/02 312.88 299.61 13.27 0.00 0.00
06/13/03" 312.88 300.03 12.83 0.00 0.00
11/20/03 312.88 300.21 12.67 0.00 0.00
05/18/04" 312.88 299.9% 12.90 0.00 .00
11/19/04 312.88 300,05 12.83 0.00 0.00
05/03/05"° 312.88 300.00 12 88 0.00 0.00
11/28/05 312.8% 299.39 13.49 0.00 0.00
0%/25/06"° Np?! 312.88 300.58 12.30 0.00 0.00
11/21/06 312.88 300,12 12.76 0.00 0.00
05/09/07"° Np¥ 312.88 299,76 13.12 0.00 0.00
1117707 312.88 299.23 13.65 0.00 0.00
MW-6

12/30/95 312.20 298,55 13.65 - -
01/29/96 312.20 300.02 12.18 - -
02/27/96 312,20 300.75 11.45 - -
03/05/96 312.20 300.88 11.32 - -
04/23/96 312.20 101.08 1112 - -
05/34/96 312.20 300,73 11.45 - -
06/19/96 312.20 300.66 11.54 - -

G-7127 xls/#385251 8

<50 <0.5
<50 22
<30 <3
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<30 <0.5
<30 <0.50
<50 0.52
<30 <0150
<50 <(.5
<50 <0.3
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <0.3
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<30 <0.5
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<30 <{1.5
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
70 1.1
60 1.3

<0.3
<0.5
<().50

2.0

<0.50

<0.5

<5

<0.5

<0.5

<(.3

<5.0

As of 11/17/407



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
[-580 and Grant Line Road

WEI ) W

DAT Cifmsy

MW-6 (cont)

07/15/96 312.20 300.44 11.76 " - - - - - - -
08/27/96 312.20 300.25 11.95 - - 90 1.6 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/06/96 31220 300.18 12.02 - - - - " - - -
1/28/96 312.20 300,19 12.01 - - - - - - - -
11/11/96 312.20 300.30 11.90 - - 130 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <(1.5 <5.0
05/06/97 312.20 300.92 11.28 . - 170 <43 <5 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0
07/27/97 31220 300.52 11.68 - - - - - - - -
15/18/97 31220 100.43 16,77 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <25
05/31/98 312.20 302.39 9.81 - - <50 0.89 0.65 <0.3 <0.6 <10
§1/23/98 31220 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - ” - - - -
12/23/98 312.20 301.88 10.32 - - 66 <{).5 <15 <05 <0.5 <2.5
05/11/499 312.20 302.40 9.80 - - <50 1.9 <0.5 <0.3 <413 2.9
11/24/99 312.20 301.55 14.65 - - 77.2 13.5 <0.5 <f).5 <0.5 <23
05/23/00 312.20 301.85 10.35 0.00 0.00 <50 <01.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.3
10/31/00 312.20 301.83 10.37 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0300 <(1,500 <.500 <1.50 5.08
05/18/01 312.20 300.89 1831 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <050 <0,50 <).50 <2.5
11/16/01 312.20 300.31 11.89 0.00 8.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
97/01/02 312.20 300.04 12.16 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23
11/08/02 312.20 299.70 12.50 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <4150 <01.50 <t.3 Q.5
06/£3/03 31220 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - . - -
F1/20/03 31220 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - . an an
a5/18/04" 31220 299.94 12.26 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <{.5 <0.§ <0.5 <0.5
11/19/04" 312,20 300.16 12.04 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 0.5
05/03/5' 312.20 299.98 12.22 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <65 <0.5
11/28/05"° 312.20 299.59 12.61 .00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
05/25/06"° 312.20 300.37 11.83 0.00 0.00 <50 0.5 <0.5 <013 <0.5 <(.3
1121706 312.20 300.10 12,10 0.00 0.00 <5{) <0.5 <0.3 <03 <(.5 <f).5
03/09/07" NP 312.20 299.82 12.38 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
177" np? 312.20 299.25 12.95 .00 0.00 <50 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5
MW-7

12/30/95 313.36 300.98 12.38 - - - - . - - -
01/29/96 313.36 300.22 13.14 - - - - - -- -- -
02/27/96 313.36 301.02 12,34 - - <50 <4).3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/035/96 313.36 301.01 12.35 - - - - - - - -
04/23/96 313.36 301.23 12.13 - - - - - o - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Farmer Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

DAT

o)

MW-7 (cont)
05/30/96 313.36 300.94 12.42 - - <50 <0.5 <(0.3 <0.5 <(.3 <5.0
(06/19/96 313.36 360.79 12.57 - - - - - - - -
07/15096 313.36 300.66 12.70 - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 313.36 300.51 12.85 o - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0
09/06/96 313.36 300.46 12,90 - . - - - - - -
10/28/96 31336 360,52 12.84 - - - - - - - -
15/11/96 313.36 300.61 12.75 - - - - - . " -
05/406/97 313.36 301.22 12.14 - - <50 <(0).5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
07/27/97 313.36 300.91 12.45 - - - - - - - -
11/18/97 313.36 300.82 12.54 - - - - - - -~ -
05/31/9% 313.36 302.61 10.75 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.6 <10
11/23/98 313.36 302.52 10.84 ” - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
05/11/99 3131.36 302.96 10,40 - - <350 <0.5 <5 0.5 <0.5 <25
05/23/06 313.36 302.39 10.97 0.90 0.0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <2.5
10/31/00 313.36 301.51 1:1.85 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
05/18/01 313.36 301.34 12.02 .00 0.00 <50 <0.50 1.7 <(.50 12 <2.5
11/16/01 311,36 300.53 12.83 0.00 0.08 - - - - - -
07/01402 313.36 30042 12.94 0.00 0,00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <25
1108702 313.36 300.11 13.25 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
06/13/03'7 113.36 300.55 12.81 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/20/03 313.36 300.77 12.59 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
05/18/04" 313.36 300.53 12.83 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
13/19/04 313.36 300.57 12.79 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
05/03/05"7 313.36 300.55 12.81 .00 .00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <0.5
11/28/05 313.36 299.78 13.58 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - .
05/25/06'" NP7 313.36 301.07 12.29 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1121006 313.36 300.62 12.74 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
05/09/07" np® 313.36 300.31 13.05 9.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.3 <0.5
11/17/07 313.36 299.63 13.73 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - P
MW-8
12/30/95 329.91 299.61 30.30 - - - - - - - -
01/29/96 329.91 300.35 29.56 - - - -~ - - - -
02/27/96 329.91 301.23 2868 - - <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0
03/05/96 329.91 30116 28.75 - - - - - -- - -
04/23/96 329.91 301.66 28.25 - - - - - - - -

9-7127 x1s/H 385251 10 As of T1/17/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California
TOTAL'SPH

13'3'(ﬁ.)‘.:"3‘:7.

(st R
MW-8 (cont}
05/30/96 329.91 301.47 28 .44 - - <50 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <50
06/19/96 32991 301.40 28.51 — - - - — . - -
07/15/96 329.91 301,24 28.67 - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 329.91 300.99 2892 - - <50 <48 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <3.0
09/06/%6 32991 300.92 28.99 - - - - - — - -
10/28/96 329.91 300,85 29.06 - - - - - - - -
11/11/96 329.91 300.93 2898 - - - - - . . -
05/06/97 329.91 301.77 28.14 - - <50 3.6 3.1 0.7 2.5 <50
07/27/97 329.91 3036 2855 - . - - - . - -
11718797 32991 301.11 28.80 - - - - - - - -
05/31/98 329.91 303.34 26.57 - - <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <10
11/23/98 32091 302.95 26.96 - -- SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
05/11/99 329.91 303.43 26.48 - - <50 <05 0.5 <).5 <0.5 <2.5
05/23/00 32991 302.82 27.09 0.00 .00 <50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <23
10/31/00 32491 318.78 11.13 0.00 0.00 - — - cu . -
05/18/01 32991 308.67 28.24 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <4).50 <25
11/16/01 329.91 300.84 29.07 0.00 0.00 - - . - - -
G7/01402 329,91 300.74 29.17 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <15 <25
1808762 329.91 300.4 29.51 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
06/13/03™ 329.91 300.77 26.14 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 0.3 <413 <0.5 <0.5
11/20/03 329.91 300.97 28.94 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
05/18/04" 329.91 300.56 2035 0.00 0.00 <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
11/10/04 32991 300.81 29.10 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
05/03/05"° 329.91 30040 29.51 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5
11/28/05 329.91 300.17 2974 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
05125/06'° 329.91 300.96 28.95 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <{1.3 <(0.5
11721406 329.91 300.77 29.14 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
05/09/07"° 329,91 300.19 29.72 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <15 <0.5 <(1.5
11/17/07 320.91 299.83 30.08 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
SUPPLY WELL
11/15/95 - a - - - <30 <p.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
11/11/96 - - -- -- - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0
07/27/97 - - “ - - - - - - - -
11/18/97 - - — - - <50 <0).3 <(.5 <{}.5 <0.5 <2.5
05/31/98 - - - - - - - - - - -

9-7127 x1s/#385251 il As of 11717407



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

SUPPLY WELL (cont)

11/23/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.0
(5/11/99 - o - . — - - - - — -
11/24/99 - - - - - <30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <25
05/23/00 - - - - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY . - - -
10/30/00 - - - - - . - - - - -
05/18/01 - - - - . . - - - - -
11/16/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
07/01/02 - . - - - <5() <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
11/08/02 - - - - . <30 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <}.5 <25
11/20/03"° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
05/18404 - - - - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
11/19/04" - - - - - <350 <0.5 <3 <05 <0.5 <65
05/03/05 - - - - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
11/28/05" - - - - - <59 <{1.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <08
05/25/06 - . - - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
11/21/06" - - - - - <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <0.5
177’ - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05

BAILER BLANK

02/15/94 - . - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 »
TRIP BLANK

02/15/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <03 <05 <0.5 -
06/01/94 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/02/94 - . - - — <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 -
11/30/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
05/17/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/15/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
11/15/95 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0
02/27/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
05/30/96 - - - - " <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
08/27/96 - - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
F1/11/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <03 <05 <05 <5.0
05/06/97 - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50
07/27/97 o - - - . - - - - - -

9-7127 x18/#385251 12 As of 11/17/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
I-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

(pph)

BATE fppb)

TRYIP BLANK {cont)

11/18/97 - - - - - <50 <01.5 <5
05/31/98 - - - - - <5} <03 <03
11/23/98 - - - - . <50 <0.3 <0.5
05/11/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5
05/23/00 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500
10/31/00 - . - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500
05/18/01 - - - - - <50 <(,50 <0.50
QA

11/16/01 - - - - <50 <{.50 <0.50
07/01/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50
11/08/02 - — - - - <50 <0.50 <01.50
06/13/03" -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5
11/20/03" - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5
03/18/04™ - - - - - <30 <0.3 <05
11/19/04"° - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5
05/03/05" - - - - . <50 <0.3 <0.5
11/28/05"° - - - - - <50) <0.3 <0.3
052506" - w - - - <50 <0).3 0.5
11/21/06" - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <5
ns/0047" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5
11/17/07° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5

<0.5
<0.3
<().5
<{.5
<{.500
<(.500
<0.50

<£).50

<50

<0.50
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<{.5
<(.5
<0.5
<{.5
<5

<0.5
<16
<0.5
<0.5
<(.560
<1.50
<(},30

<1.5
<1.5
<L5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(1.5
<03
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<05

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<0.5
<().5
<{.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5

07127 xi1s/#385251 13

As of 11/17/07




Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
[-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 23, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
(fi.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline -- =Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene NP =Np Purge

(msh) = Mean sea level T = Toluene (ppb} = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes

*

TOC elevations arc relative to msi,
#  GWE has been corrected for the presence of SPH, correction factor = [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x .80}].

ORC present in well,
ORC Installed.

Confirmation run.

o

¢ Due to the presence of Separate Phase Hydrocarbons results for EPA 8013/8020 do not represent true values for TPH-Gasoline, BTEX. or MTBE.
The results were reported respectively as 24,000, 140, 830, 210,1500 and <0.05 mg/Kg,

f Estimated Groundwater Elevation.

& Well was not sampled due o damaged casing and debris in well, Ground water clevation is an estimate,

! Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

i Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <Cé.

? Laboratory report indicates result exceeds the linear range ol calibration,

0 Laboratory report indicates gasoline.

A Lahoratory report indicates the results for this hydrocarbon is elevated due to the presence of single analyte peak{s} in the quantitation range.

" Chromatogram pagtern indicafes an unidentified hydrocarbon.

P Product + Water.

* MTBE by EPA Method 8260 was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

13

Skimmer in well.

ORC not present in well.

" MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

4.5 liters of SPH removed from skimmer and 2.5 liters of SPH removed from well.
" BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Removed ORC from well.

Area inaccessible to truck; unable to purge.

97127 xIs/H 385251 14 As of 11/37/07



Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road

Table 2

Cfppby T

MTBE:

Tracy, California

MW-3

MW-4

MW.-5

9-7127 xis/H3R5251

06/13/03

1120403
05/18/G4
05/03/05
05/25/06
05/09/07

05/18/01"
07/61/02
06/13/03
11/20/03
05/18/04
11/19/04
95/03/03
11/28/05
05/25/16
11/21/06
05/09/07
18/17/07

05/18/01"
06/13/03
11/20/03
05/18/04
11/19/04
05/03/05
11/28/05
05/25/06
11/21/06
0510907
HAT7

06/13/03
H1/20/403
03/18/04

SAMPLED ANNUALLY

1,040
600

SAMPLED ANNUALLY

<5
<0.5
<0.3
<i).3

2.1
<0.5
<5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.3
<{.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.3
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

As of L1707



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
[-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California
o MTBE:

by S
MW-3 {cont) 05/03/43 e <{).5 -- - -
05/25/06 -- <05 - - —
05/09/07 - <0.5 - - n
MW-6 05/18/04 - <0.5 — - .
11/19/04 - <{}.5 - — -
05/03/43 . <0.5 - . -
{1/28/05 - <{.5 - - -
(5/25/06 - <0.5 - . .
/2806 - <0.5 - - n
05/09/07 - <().5 - - -
114747 - <0.5 - - —
MW-7 06/13/03 - <).5 P - -
11/20/03 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - — -
05/18/04 - <().5 - - -
05/03/05 - <0.5 o - -
05/25/06 - <{0.5 - . -
05/69/07 - <(.5 - - -
MW-8 06/13/6G3 - <15 - . -
11720103 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -
05/18/04 - <0.5 - - -
(5/03/05 - <0.5 - -- -
05/25/06 - <{).5 - - --
05/09/07 e <0.5 -- - -
SUPPLY WELL 11/28/035 “n <0).5 - - -
11/21/66 - <{.3 - - -
/1707 -- <0.5 - — -

9-7127.xls/#385251 16 As of 111707



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary buty! alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
MTBE = Methy! tertiary buty] ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

{ppb) = Parls per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

] Laboratory report indicates samples were analyzed outside the EPA recommended ftolding time.

9-7127 x1s/#385251 17 As of 117407



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
[-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

(wil)
MW-1
07/727/97 14:46
G7/27/97 14:51 7.5 7.09 212.400 26,9/ 237 -5.40 500 - -- - -
07/27/97 14:56 15.0 7.11 212.00 24/ 224 6.0 600 - - - -
07/27/97 15:01 225 711 211.00 214 2.24 -5.0 350 - . - -
07/27/97 15:03 23.0 7.10 212.00 20.9/-- 2.25 -6.0 550 <1.0 14 <100 22
05/31/98 13:30
05/31/98 13:36 9.0 6.96 1331.00 20.6/-- ¢.15 3.2 975 - - - -
05/31/98 13:40 18.0 6.97 1239.00 20.2/-- 0.40 1.3 900 - - - -
05/31/98 13:48 27.0 6.93 1199.00 20,5/ 0.66 1.3 950 - - - .
03/31/98 13:50 28.0 6.7 1201.00 20.4/-- 0.60 2.0 950 <10 4.0 <10 4.1
08/12/98 - - - - - 0.45 - - - - - -
11/23/98 16:00 3.0 7.00 1706.00 16.6/-- - - - - — — .
05/11/99 15:45 8.0 7.6 1800.00 23.5/- 03 (Pre) 118 (Pre) - - - - w-
05/11/99 15:48 160 7.60 1600.00 21.3/- - - - - - - -
05/11/99 15:50 24.0 7.60 1600.00 21.5/- 1.5 (Post) 26 (Post) - 1.7 - - 1.5
MW-2
07/27/97 14:0%
07/27/97 14:03 2.0 6.95 206.00 21.2/ 9.83 2.1 300 e - - -
07/27/97 14:05 4.0 6.95 206.00 212/ 9.85 3.0 330 - - - -
07/27/97 14:07 6.0 6.93 205.00 21.2/-- 9.93 3.0 325 - - . -
07/27/97 14:00 7.0 6.95 205.60 21.24-- 9.90 3.0 350 59 68 <10 0.019
05/31/98 12:34
05/31/98 12:37 2.0 7.01 800,00 211/ 2,16 -13 250 - - - -
05/31/98 12:40 4.0 7.03 $00.00 211/ 2,55 -10 360 - - - .
05/31/98 12:43 6.0 7.01 795.00 211/ 2.83 -1 275 - - - .
05/31/98 12:46 7.0 6.99 796.00 21.2/- 2.80 -10 275 34 57 <10 0.11
05/11/99 12:03 30 7.60 1260.00 21.4/-- 2.2 (Pre) 107 (Pre) - - - - -
05/11/99 12:08 6.0 6.90 1100.00 211/ - . - - - - o
65/11/99 12:10 7.0 7.00 1100.00 212/ 23{Post) 91 (Post) 294 62 59 - 0.043
05/23/00 5:11 0.0 - - - - - wn - - - -
05123400 5:14 23 6.68 $37.00 /72,0 - - - - - - -
05/23/00 5017 5.0 6.58 939.00 /715 - - - - - . -
05/23/00 5:20 7.0 6.54 908.00 /711 - - P - - - -

0.7127 xIsMH3835251 18 As of 11717467



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
[-580 and Grant Line Road

MW-3

07/27/97 14:29

07/27/97 14:31 2.0 711 269.00 23/ee 875 4.3 875 -- - - -
07727/97 14:33 4.0 6.95 264.00 22/-- 6.22 2.8 850 -- - - --
07/.27/97 14:35 6.0 6.93 261.006 28.9/-- 6.9 4.3 850 - - - -
07/27/97 1437 7.0 6.94 262.00 21.9/-- 6.70 4.3 850 <1.0 <L.0 <10 2.1
05/31/98 13:13

05/31/98 13:15 2.0 6.89 1266.06 21.1/-- 0.45 12.3 750 -- - -~ -
05/31/98 13:17 4.9 6.75 1155.00 21/-- 0.40 12.2 700 - - - -
05/31/98 13:19 6.0 6.79 1200.60 20.9/-- 0.38 12.1 675 - -~ - -
03/31/98 13:23 7.0 6.78 1199.00 20.9/-- 0.33 12.1 700 <t.0 4.0 <10 30
08/12/98 - - -— - - 033 - - - - _ - --
F1/23/98 15:32 2.5 7.04 1705.00 16.6/-- - -~ - - - - -
11/23/98 15:36 4.5 7.40 1720.60 16.4/-- - P - -~ -~ -- --
11/23/98 15:40 6.5 6.90 1723.00 t6.4/-- - -~ - - e - -
05/11/99 17:01 3.0 8.00 1500.00 21.4/-- 1.5 (Pre) -7.0 (Pre) - - = - -
(5/11/99 17:.03 6.0 7.20 1700.00 21.4/-- - - o - - - -
05/11/99 17:04 9.0 7.20 1760.00 214/ 1.5 (Post)  -19 {Post} 480 <10 838 - 1.5
11/24/99 11:33 2.0 6.70 1588.00 17.9/-- - o - an -- - -
11/24/99 11:36 4.0 6.70 1564.00 18.3/-- - -- - - -- - -
11/24/99 11:39 6.0 6.80 1517.00 18.4/-- - - - -- e - --
05/23/60 7:30 0.0 - -- - - - - - - - -
03/23/00 7:33 25 6.56 1251.00 -{70.6 an - - - -~ -- -~
05/23/08 7:36 5.0 6.33 F135.00 -{70.0 - - -- -- - -- -
05/23/00 7:39 7.0 6.5t 1137.00 --{69.8 - - e - - - -
07/27/57 14:14

07/27197 t4:16 29 7.22 244.00 20.6/-- 8.75 -13 500 - - -~ --
07127197 14:18 4.4 7.21 243.00 20.6/-- 8.20 -13 550 - - -- --
MWw-4

07/27/97 14:26 6.0 7.24 246.00 20.5/-- 8.55 -13 523 - -- - -
07/27/97 14:22 7.9 7.22 245.00 20.6/-- 8.50 -13 550 80 68 <10 0.15
03/31/98 12:51

05/31/98 12:54 3.0 7.01 1300.00 20.4/-- 2.83 -10 454G - - - --
03/31/98 12:57 6.0 6.98 1290.00 20.4/-- 2.82 -12 400 - - - -
03/31/98 13:00 9.0 6.90 1280.00 20.4/-- 2.890 -1 375 - -- - -~
03/31/98 13:43 10.0 6.92 1283.00 20,4/ 2.80 -12 400 17 3¢ <10 7.4

0-7127 xIs/H385251 19 As of 11/17/07



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
I-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

WELL:

1o 9%

DATE. o fgaions L uimosiem), - oCRE fmg/Ly gy
MW-4 (cont)

O8/12/98 - -- -- - - 0.82 - - - - . n
12/23/98 16:43 5.0 6.80 1062.00 9.9/-- - e - - - - -
05/11/9% 15:00 1.5 7.80 1400.00 21.5/-- 0.3 (Pre) 148 (Pre} - - - - -
05/E1/99 15:02 3.0 7.40 1300.00 20.6/wn - - - - . - -
035/11/99 15:04 4.0 7.30 1500.00 20.6/- 1.8 (Post)y 124 (Post} 430 &6 64 - 0.627
11/24/99 11:05 1.5 7.60 1310.00 17.8/-- - - - - - - -
11/24/99 H1:06 2.0 6,50 1319.00 18.2/- - - - - - - -
11/24/99 1108 4.0 - - - - - - -- - - -
05723700 6:48 0.0 " - - — - - - .- " -
05/23/00 6:52 1.5 7.18 1036.00 -{71.6 - - - - - - —
05/23/00 6:36 3.0 6.24 1014.00 --/69.3 - - - - . - -
05/23/0 6:39 4.0 6.24 1039.00 {696 -- - " - - - -
MW.5

07/27/197 13:13

07127197 13:18 3.0 7.93 274.00 193/ 10.45 -35 300 -~ e - w
07/27/97 13:20 6.0 7.92 273.00 19/-- 13.35 -34 350 - - o --
07/27/97 13:22 9.0 7.90 274.00 18.9/- 10.30 -52 3060 -- - - -
07727097 13:24 10.49 7.91 273.00 19/-- 10.31 -53 300 82 106 <1} 0.013
03/31/98 12:07

05/31/98 12:09 34.5 6.85 785.00 18.9/-- 3.20 -25 350 -- -- - -
05/31/98 12:11 69.0 7.60 980.00 §8.9/-- 327 -26 400 -- -- - --
05/31/98 12:13 13.5 7.01 9R1.00 18,9/ 3.21 -28 400 - - -- --
05/31/98 12:15 14,0 7.00 990.00 18.8/-- 3.20 -28 450 35 S0 <10 1.9
05/11/99 13:10 3.0 8.00 1700.00 18.9/-- 5.1(Pre) 98 (P're) - - - - —a
05/11/99 13:13 6.0 7.44 1700.00 18.2/-- - - v - - - -
05/11/99 13:17 8.0 7.40 1760.00 18.4/un 4.6 (Posty 140 {Post) 330 62 100 - <0}
05/23/060 5:47 0.0 - - - - - o -- -- - -
03/23/00 5:53 3.0 7.80 1241.00 --{70.3 - - - - - -- -
05/23/00 5:59 6.4 7.62 1178.00 ~-/68.8 s - - - - - -
035/23/00 6:407 9.0 7.62 1165.00 -/67.4 - - - -- -- - hd
MW-6

07/27/97 13:42

07/27/97 13:44 3.0 7.54 261.08 23.2/en 11.28 -3 4060 - - - -

9-T127.xIs/#385251
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127
1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

MW.-6 {cont)

07727197 13:46 6.0 7.34 232.00 19.4/-- §.10 -18 450 - - -- e
07727197 13:48 9.0 7.26 227.00 19/-- 8.35 -16 400 - - - -
07727197 13:50 10.0 7.20 228.00 19.1/-- 332 -15 400 17 27 <i0 0.017
05/31/98 11:48 :

O3/31/98 11:51 3.0 6.98 966.00 18.7/-- 0,72 3.20 500 - - -- -
05/31/98 11:54 6.0 6.96 870.00 18.7/-- 0.51 319 450 - -- - e
05/31/98 11.57 9.0 6.95 959.00 18. 7/ 0.36 3.42 400 - - - -
05/31/98 12:04 1060 6.9¢ 960.00 18.6/-- (.40 3.40 450 68 51 <t} 35
12/23/98 15:15 3.0 6.40 1038.00 15/-- - . - - - - -
12/23/98 15:20 6.0 6.70 980.00 15,7/-- - - - . - - -
12/23/98 15:24 9.0 6.80 964.00 E5.6/- - - -- - - - -
05/11/99 14:20 3.0 7.00 £200.00 18.6/-- 0.3 (Pre) 140 (Pre} - - -- - o
03/11/99 14:23 6.0 6.40 1104.00 19.3/-- - - - - - - -
05/11/99 14:29 9.0 6.40 1104.00 19.1/-- 0.4 (Posty 214 (Post) 370 52 39 - 0.064
11/724/99 13:13 3.0 6.00 1130.00 19.6/-- - -- - .- - - s
11/24/99 1318 6.0 6.90 1105.00 20/ -- - - - - - -
11/24/99 13:22 5.0 7.H) 1114.00 20.2/-- -- - -- - - - -
05/23/00 §:15 0.0 - - - - - - - - - -
03/23/00 8:21 3o 6.97 950.00 ~166.2 - - -- - -- -- -
05/23/00 8:28 6.0 6.97 995.00 --/63.3 -- - - - - - -
05/23/00 8:33 9.0 6.98 1002.00 —~{65.6 - -- -~ - - - -
MW-7

07/27/97 13:02

07/127/97 13:04 340 7.91 245.00 19.6/-- 895 -52 330 au - - -
07/27/97 13:06 6.0 7.94 264.00 19.3/-- 9.70 -53 323 - - -~ -
07127197 13:08 9.0 7.95 266.00 19.3/-- 9.80 =535 350 - - - --
67/27/97 13:10 10.0 7.93 265.00 19.3/-- 9.79 -35 350 99 100 <10 0.012
05/31/98 12:16

05/31/98 12:18 3.0 6.85 1020.00 19.6/-- 3.60 =20 350 - - -- -
05/31/98 12:20 6.0 7.25 1020.00 18.9/-- 3.80 -21 306 un - - -
05/31/98 12:22 9.0 7.28 1004.00 18.8/-- 4.20 21 350 = s - -
05/21/98 12:24 10.0 7.30 1001.08 18.9/-- 4.40 -20 325 45 85 <10 0.011
05/E1/99 12:4% 3.0 6.80 1200.00 18.2/-- 5.2 {Pre) 95 (Pre} - - - - --
03/11/99 12:44 6.0 7.440 1400.00 18,5/~ e - - -- e -~ -
05/11/99 12:48 9.0 7.40 1400.00 18.2/xu 5.2 (Posty 96 (Post) 360 75 86 - 0.14

9-F127 x1sH385251 21 As ol 11/17/07




Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-7127

{-380 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

DATE

finig/L) (mVy:

MW-7 {cont)
(5/23/00 6:10 (.0 - - - — - - - — - —
05/23/00 6:15 3.0 8.01 1157.00 --/68.8 - " - - - - .
05/23/00 6:21 6.0 770 1138.00 --/67.8 - - " - - - -
05/23/00 6:27 9.4 7.68 1136.00 w678 - - - - - - -
MW.-§
07/27/97 12:38
¥7/27/97 12:40 2.2 7.85 141,00 21.1/-- 9.40 -61.3 100 - - - n
07/27/97 12:42 4.6 7.84 141.00 20.8/-- .30 -48.3 150 - - - -
07727/97 j2:44 6.6 7.83 142.00 20,9/ 9.25 =50 30 - - - --
07/27/97 12:46 7.0 7.84 141.00 20,8/ 925 -50 100 50 24 <H) 0.02
05/31/98 11:18
03/31/98 F21 3.0 7.03 357.40 21.1/en 6.58 -28 130 — - - -
05/31/98 11:24 6.0 7.09 381.00 20.5/-- 6.50 -30 200 - - - -
05/31/98 11:27 9.0 7.08 373.00 20.5/-- 6.40 -3t 175 - - w -
(05/31/98 11:30 10.0 7.08 375.00 20,5/« 6.41 -30 200 33 16 <F.0 0.42
05/11/99 142 3.0 8.00 1600.00 18.2/-- 6.07 (Pre) 103 (Pre) - - o - .-
03/11/99 11:24 6.0 7.30 120000 18.5/-- - . - - o - -
G3/11/99 I1:26 8.0 7.10 1200.G0 18,2/ 5.44 (Posty 92 (Post) 110 42 19 - 0.028
03/23/00 4:23 0.0 -- - - -- P - - - - -~
05/23/00 4:26 2.3 7.604 4280.00 162 - - -- - - -- --
(3/23/00 4:29 5.0 7.39 4320.00 --/72.5 - - - - .- - e
0572340 4:32 7.5 7.27 4390.00 --{71.2 - - - - - -- -
SUPPLY WELL
07/27/97 13:40 -- 7.83 257.00 22.7 4389 -53 200 48 76 <0 1.5
11/23/98 [5:13 1.0 7.40 1115.00 20.4 = - = - - - -
11/24/99 i2:45 -- 2.50 5386.00 18.8 - - - R - - -~
05/23/00 - -- - - - - - - - - - -

97127 xIs/#385251 22 As of [I/17/07




Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results

Former Chevron Setvice Station #9-7127

1-580 and Grant Line Road
Tracy, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory anaiytical results prior to May 23, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Fech Services, Inc.

{umhos/cm) = Micromhos per centimeter
DO = Dissolved Oxygen

{mg/1.) = Milligrams per liter

ORP = Oxidation-Reduction Potential
(mV) = Millivolis

(ppm} = Paris per miilion

°C/°F = Degrees Celsius/Degrees Fahrenheit
Conduct, = Conductivity

Temp. = Temperatare

{Pre) = Pre-purge reading

{Post} = Post-purge reading

-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

9-7127 xisMH385251

13

As of 11/17H07



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

NaCaliforniaformsichevron-SOP-JAN 2006



7" GerTLEr - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-7127 Job Number: 385251
Site Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: (- 17-577 (inciusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: Tee
Wweli ID MW- { Date Monitored: [ 1-/7- »7  Well Condition: § 0e WCSS
Well Diameter 271@ in
e S Volurme =002 7=0.04 "= 0.47 "z 0.38
Total Depth 39.47 f Factor (VF) o066 S=102 6= 150 12'% 5.80
Depth to Water 20,85 ft
XVF = ¥ x3 case volume= Estimaled Purge Volume: gal.
Check if water column is jess that 0.80 fl.
[ Checks € Time Started:__ 2@ < { 1317 (2400 hrs)
) ) . Time Completed/ 24 S | 1410 (2400 rs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: A f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailier e Depth to Water: 208> #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: -G 7 fl
Stack Pump Discreie Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description: j
. P Other: _WEMC R ] e W) e =74
Suction Fump —_— e Snimmer [ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Grundfcs Amt Removed from Skimmer: L~ gal
Other__ o e Amt Removed from Well__<f:5 [/ ters m
Water Removed: e £ gal i
Product Transferred to: & R ;m/&/
L
Start Time (purgey: Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color. Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure B.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal} P (¢ mhos/cm) (¢ i F) (mg/l) (V)

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID # CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW, vl YE S G TR e TEH GEaa S EIEX+MTBE (8260}
i

B

COMMENTS: {;}L{)%

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:



7" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Ghevron #9.7127 Job Number: 386251
Site Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road EventDate: ). 4. o) (inclusive)
. "—-‘—
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: So =
Well 1D MW- 72 Date Monitored: (/- (7.0  Well Condition: G ge W S
Well Diameter ( : g 4 in
) Volume 3i4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 =017 3= 0.38
Total Depth 25.26 Factor {VF) m=0B6  S=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 274 &
xVF = X:x3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: gatl.
['_"] Check if water column is less that 0.50 fi. -
Time Staried: (2400 hrs}
) . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: f
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: CZ;__ ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
rund R Skimmer ! Absorbant Sock {circle one)
rundfos Ami Removed from Skimmer. gal
Other: Ami Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed;
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. i ipHon.
Did well de-water? Volume: gal,
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempera{u're_x D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/ern) (C i F ¥ (moil) (V)
7 "\\
_ 7 ~
? \1'“
_ABORATORY INFORMATION S
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
VY- 5 xvoaviall  YES HCL [ANCASTER  |TPH-G(B01 SBTEX+MTBE260)
N\,
COMMENTS: M\ . on [m

Add/Replaced Lock: 4 Add/Replaced Plug: ___ Size:



7" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Faciiity #: Chevron #9-7127 Job Number; 385251
Site Address:  1-580 And Gra nt Line Road EventDate: [ [7-© 7 (inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: S ¢
Well ID MW- > Date Monitored: (/. /7 - a7 Well Condition: § eg W ¢ 55
Well Diameter g:g 4 in
_ Volume 347= 0.02 1= 0.04 2'= 047 I=0.38
Total Depth 905 Factor (VF} 4=066 5'=102 g= 150  12'= 5.80
Depth to Water & fi. , )
—
‘? G Z XVF (. 37 =[f fd x %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: S gal.
[T] Check if water column is iess that 0.50 ft. i
Time Started: (2400 hes)
. . i Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: ( Sampling Equipment: _ Depth to Product; fl
Disposabie Bailer S Disposable Bailer v Depth 1o Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrotarben Thickness: &k f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Sugtion P Other:
ugtion Pump e — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Grundfos e At Removed froms Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): Z a3

Weather Conditions: & /eh L

Sample Time/Date: _j [ f’L 1) /74? Water Color: _ 2 (o Odor: -
Purging Flow Rate: ___jo -3apm. Sediment Description. 7—
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperatu D.O. ORP

(2400 hr.) (gal) P . (umhos/cm) (¢ I ) (mg/L) (mv)

ie43 pes 627 (315 (3L

foso Y -1 | 2 Ed ¢4 ./

/&5 9 &5 /157 (- O

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

M- TS éz xvoavial|  YES HCL LaNCASTER T PH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: v

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Mumber: 385251

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-7127

ite Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: [i. i7-¢7 (inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: Tt
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: [ (- /.01  Wel Condition: Qo Wess
Well Diameter | 4 i,
Volume ST=ooz  Te004  2=017 =038
Total Depth 3].6¥ Factor (VF) 4o 066 G'=102  6'= 150 12= 580 J

Depth to Water 274 [ f

Purge Equipment:

Disposable Baiier

Stainless Steel Bailer

-

XVFG-r] =

[:] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft.

Sampling Equipment:

[sposabie Bailer

Pressure Baiier
Discrete Baiter

0 '7 ’5 X x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Voiume: 2. S gal.

S d—

e

Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product. : ft
Depth to Water. ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: & ft

Visual Confirmation/Description:

0

Stack Pump
{ Other: -
Suction Pump e e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Gruncfos Amit Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Ami Removed from Wedl: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;
Start Time (purge}: OQQ:/ Weather Conditions: __ /pM
Sample Time/Date: Joje !l jl- (ol Water Color: __ » { o Qdor: AFS
Purging Flow Rate: _ o .;/E,zpm. Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume “ Conductivity Temperalure D.C. ORP

(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm} (c i B (mgiL) (V)

p9Se D tge _l4o A

=54 P IR N i LS.t

&qs 4 2 -3 ¢27 __ 113 L 4.6

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

M- A % xvoavial| YES HCL CANCASTER  [TPR-G(BOT5)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: 4

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility # Chevron #9-7127

Job Number: 385251

Site Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: T - (inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: R
- _ N
Well ID MW- S Date Monitored: j/- {77 .27 Well Condition:  C pp e S5
Well Diameter C2t4d in
e Volume em002  A=004  2=047 =038
Total Depth 2'37 41 i Factor (VF) 4= 066  &=102 g'= 150  12'= B8O
Depth to Water ‘ ft.
xVF = %% %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Velume: gal.

Purge Equipment.
Disposable Bailer
Staintess Steel Bailer
Stack Fump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Qther:

[ —
[} Check if water column is fess that 0.50 ft.

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer

Discrete Bailer
Other:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: it
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: 7 ft

Visual Confirmatien/Description:

Skimmer / Absarbant Sock (circle one)

Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Remaved:
Product Transferred 1o

|
Start Time (purge). _ Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate’ apm Seadiment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Temperature $.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (galy ( ¢/ F (mgfL} {mv)
/
/
f L ABORATORY INFORMATION -
SAMPLE 1D #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. FPRESERV. TYPE LABORATQRY ANALYSES
MVY- wvoa vial]|  YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8016)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS: Vi . &V {a

Add/Replaced Lock: A

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Job Number; 385251

CiienvFacility # Chevron #9-7127
Site Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: il_ 17 o] (inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: ey
Welt 1D MW- é Date Monitored:  { /77 _o ] WwellCondiion:_8 ge eSS
Well Diameter (zj 4 in.

B volume TAs002 =004 =017 F=038
Total Depth Q¥ f fl. l;actor (VF) o= 066 =102 8= 150 127= 580

Depth to Water ]249 § ft

X: x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

XNVE i =
[[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft -
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . Time Compleied: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: _ Depth to Product: fl
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer v Depth to Waler: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness: :@ ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer \isual Gonfirmation/Description:
S [N
Sugcti Other:
ution Pump e Skimmer | Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Grundfos [ Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
QOther: Amt Rernaved from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to!
- L
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: __ ¢ /eew
sample Time/Date: _& %G ¢ i )-i7.0] Water Color: 21 Odor.  sqemd
Purging Flow Rate: apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: . gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gat) P (umhosfcm) (c ! F) (mgit) (mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
T MW g "y x voa vial YES HCL. LANCASTER TPR-G{B015VBTEX+MTBE{8260)
H
) w U dy o : | ; NP
COMMENTS: Well aces  w n g ccess bl by Frock . Cnel c.w(,? do e G a7 oS Sevge
7

Add/Replaced Lock V

Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




7" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385251

ClientFacility #: Chevron #9-7127
Site Address: 1580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: H-]7-0 7 (inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: Tex
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: l17.07 Well Condition: §. ce WSS
Well Diameter 4 in
e Volume 3= 002 1"=004 =017  3=038
Total Depth 284 f Factor (VF) rm0B6  E=i02  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water __{ 3.3 f
*WF = X" x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:! gal.
[ Check if water column is less that 0.50 f. :
Time Starled: {2400 hrs)
X . . . i Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth 1o Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ]

Hydrocarbon Thickness: @: ft
vVisual Confirmation/Description:

Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer

Discrete Bailer

Stack Pump [ —

Suction Pump Other: - -

et D skimmer { Absorpant Sock (circle one)
rundfos At Removed from Skimmer: gat

Other: Amt RemovedfromWell__ . gal

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

L
Start Time (purge). Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Dig well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Cenductivity Te raiure D.0. CRP
(2400 .} gal) - (umhos/cm) (C ?\F\} (maL) (V)
“
7 <
/ S
LABORATORY INFORMATION B
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoaviall  YES HCL UANCASTER | 1PH-G(801 5)/BTEX+M] BE(B260)
A e
< —_
COMMENTS: _ jaa s rau L
v !
%
Add/Replaced Lock: v Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Clieny/Facility # Chevron #9-7127 Job Number; 385251
Site Address:  1-580 And Grant tine Road Event Date: jl-17-<7 (inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: I oe
Well ID MW—‘J Date Monitored: f/, /7. e Well Condition: S__g_g W sy
Well Diameter @14 n
i T Voiume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2= 017 3'=0.38
Total Depth {77 1 #f Facior (VF) 4=0p6  5=102 g'= 150  12'= 580
Depth to Water _ 3@.0¥ ft
xVF = %% %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
[T] Check if water column is less that 0.5C ft. :
Time Started: (2400 hrs}
- . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: T ﬁ}
Uisposable Baiter Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: fi
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: é : } fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Purnp Other; - -

; e skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circie one}
Grundfos [ Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well; gal

Water Removed:
product Transferred to:
L
Start Time (purge)! Weather Conditions!
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ifyes Time: . . Volume: ________gal
Time Volume Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) ¢ F (mg/L) (mv)
e
T
/.r'
/ T,
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLEID /| (# CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY TANALYSES
MW- | xvoevall YES HCL TANCAGTER  [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

e

1T

COMMENTS: 1. condes

)&i %c[cos.zj ,ﬁf -,“u-"{? fﬁ’f ;/J,tﬁd/( M 5;’?,‘-‘?(@A

Add/Replaced Lock: v Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




7" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-7127 Job Number: 385251
Site Address:  1-580 And Grant Line Road Event Date: Ji-1 - 7 {inclusive)
City: Tracy, CA Sampler: T2
Well D SupplyWeli Date Monitored:  _—"" Well Condition:
Well Diameter fin
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 047 =038
Total Depth ft. Factor (VF) o066 =10z  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ! ft
xVF = £ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Voiume: gai.
[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 fi '
Time Started: (2400 hrs}
. . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs})

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: ﬂ
Disposabie Baller Disposable Bailer Depth to Water:
Stainless Steei Baller Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ﬁ f’t

Stack Fump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grurifos

Other:

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Abserbant Sock (circie onge)
Ami Removed from Skimmer:
Amt Removed from Well:
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10:

gal
gai

Odor: o1 at

Start Time {purge): Weather Conditions: __ /:ea/
Sample Time/Date: ; /f /.07 Water Color: o —
Purging Flow Rate: Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Tirne Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (v mhosicm) (c i F) (mgfl) V)
LABORATORY INEORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
SupplyWell f- xvoavial] YES HCL L ANCASTER TPR-G(8015)/B 1EX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS: Vs ol p.a Loley o Sommals

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug:

Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

(l Lancastg;]es Hqvr -o F r 1 2097 o BT SE ™ e 000151

CRA_ WTI Project # 63H-1638 Analyses Requested { 066333
Faciity 4 SoFO-1127 SRFE5T Giobal IFTOB001 02558 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
. I-580 AND GRANT UNE ROAD, TRACY, CA H’ H : H=HC . T = Thiosullate
Site Address: T s N=HNO; B =NaOH
Chevron PM: MTI &OCR',%“ nt: RALG " § &5 =H;50: O = Other
GR, e, 6747 Siema rmsnrcrgxssd 4
Consuhant/Cffice: B 13 ﬁ E o & 34 value reporting neaded
DEanna L Harding  (Geanhagbgrne.comn) 2E |= g 8 [ Must most lowest detection nmm]
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: . & E;] é é S possibie for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone 4 925-551-7555 Fay, 925-551-7809 s 3lel? 3 § 4021 MTBE Confimmation
Sampler: %E A—T‘EM} A.a\j © 2 E g = - % 2 - {1 Gonfirm highest hit by 8260
' g sl § £ % EIl: g |2 {3 Confirm ail hits by 8260
: e 5 |0 = 218l 3 8 g B CTRun ___ axy's on highest bit
Sample Identification Collected | Collected |G 18| 3| 2 Bl P{& EIE § - Fun ____oxy'sonallhits
' BRA | — | — V] VAR Comments / Remarks
ww-S [ IFre ] 11t A Glwvlv
A -4 tr lalo 5 % ¢ Vi
w6 | o oy 1y el |6V
9039?"103*.“ < N >/ # & (Vs
- : i r;::i by . Date | Time Date | Time
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Lantaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, F’A 1 2425 (717} 656-2300 4804.01 oty Rev. 10/12/05
Copies: White and yellow should accomparny samples o Lancaster Laboratories, The pink copy should be retained by the client.




M L ancaster i
ﬂ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 Mew Holland Pike. PO Box 12425 Lancester. PA 17B05-2425 *TT7-B56-2000 Fax 7178552681+ wwwlancasterlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2423

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1066328, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, November
20, 2007. The PO# for this group is 0015013453 and the release number is FURGAL.

Client Degcription Lancaster Labs Numbey
QA-T-071116 NA Water 5217063
MW-1-W-071116 Grab Water 5217064
MW-2-W-071116 Grab Water 5217065
MW-3-W-071116 Grab Water 5217066
MW-4-W-071116 Grab Water 5217067
MW-5-W-071116 Grab Water 5217068
ELECTRONIC CRA c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



G L ancaster .
4 | aboratories Analysis Report

2495 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, | ancaster. PA 17805.2425 +T37-856-2300 Eme T17-656-2681 » www lancasteriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron /o CRA
Suite 110
2000 Opportunity Drive
Rosevilie CA 95678
916-677-3407
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

24725 New Holland Pike
{ancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1066333. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, November
20, 2007. The PO# for this group is 0015009981 and the release number is MTL

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-071117 NA Water 5217089
MW-3.W.071117 Grab Water 52170960
MW-4-W-071117 Grab Water 5217091
MW-6-W-071117 Grab Water 5217092
SupplyWell-W-0711 17 Grab Water 5217093

ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan, Inc. Attn: Cheryl Hansen
COPY TO :



I Lancaster _
q | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 News Hottand i, PO Box 12425, Lancesier, A 17605-2425

~717-656-2500 Fax: 717-856-26611 wwwianoasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Represeniative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitied,

Susan M. Gosherl
Group Leader
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Lancaster.

L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hotland Pke, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 521708%
QA-T-071117 NA Water
Facility# 987127 Job# 385251 MTITI# 63H-1656 GRD
I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy TOE00102298 QA
collected:11/17/2007 Account Number: 12092
cubmitted: 13/20/2007 09:55 Chevron c¢/o CRA
Reported: 12/03/2007 at 22:57 Suite 110
Discard: 01/03/2008 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
TRCYQ
1 58 w
As Received
CAT As Received Method pijution
No Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or othey
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPHE-GRO range
start time.
CE054 BTEX+MTBE by 82608
02010 Mathyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Taluene 106-88-3 N.D 0.5 g/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/l i
06310 Xylene (Total] 1330-20-7 H.D 0.5 ug/l 1
gtate of California Lab Certification No. 21186
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted, Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall OC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diiution
No Analysis Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Watere SW-846 8015B modified 1 11/21/2007 17:54 ¥. Robert Caulfelld- 3
James
06054 ATEX+MTBE by B260B sw-g46 B2600 1 11/28/2007 09:14 znita M Dale 1
01146 GC VOb Water Prep SW-846 50308 i 11/21/2007 17:54 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11/28/2007 0%:14 Anita M Dale 1



Lancaster,

V |aboratories

Analysis Report

pans New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancasier, PA 176052425 ¢ T47-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681¢ www.iancasteriabs.com
Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5217080
MW-3-W-071117 Grab Water
Facility# 97127 Job# 385251 MTI# 63H-1656 GRD
I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy TOE00102298 MW-3
Collected:11/17/2007 11:12 by JA ' Account Number: 12039
cubmitted: 11/20/2007 08:55 Chevron c¢/o CRA
reported: 12/03/2007 at 22:57 Suite 110
Discard: 01/03/2008 2000 Cppeortunity Drive
Roseville CA 25678
TRCY3
I SE w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dijution
No. Analysis Name CAS Rumber Result Letection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 22,000, 250. ug/l 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
056054 BTEX+MTBE by 82608
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 15634-04-4 3. 6.5 ug/1 1
05401 RBenzene 71-43-2 49,200, 50. ug/1 100
454907 Toluene 108-88-3 86 . 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 510. ug/l 10
06210 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 560. ua/l 10
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is cempliant unless opherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicile
CAT analysis Diltution
No. Analysis Name ¥ethod Triai# Date and Time Analyst Factox
01728 TBPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 BO1SE modified i 13/21/72007 18:53 K. Robert Caulfeild- 5
James
GE054 BTEX+MTBE by 82603 SW-846 BE60B i 11/28/2007 03:38 mnita M Dale i3
06054 RTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-84€ 8260B 1 11/28/2007 10:02 Anita M Dale ig¢
06054 BYEX+MTBE by 8260B SW- 846 B260B i 11/29/2007 12:316 Ginelle L Felster 100
01146 GC VDAL Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 11/21/2007 18:53 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 5
James
01163 GC/ME VOR Watey Prep SW-B46 5030E 1 11/28/2007 C9:38 Anita M Dale 1
G1163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 2 11/26/2007 10:02 Anita M Dale 10
Q1163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep aW-B46 S030B 3 11/28/2007 12:16 Ginelle L Feister 100
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L ancaster

| aboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 - 747-6856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681¢ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 52170981
MW-4-W-071117 Grab Water
Facility# 97127 Job# 385251 MTI# 63H-1656 GRD
I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy TO600102298 MW-4
Collected:11/17/2007 10:10 by JA& Account Number: 12098
gubmitted: 11/20/2007 08:55 Chevron c¢/o CRA
Reported: 12/03/2007 at 22:57 Suite 110
Discard: 01/03/2008 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
TRCY4
I BE w
bs Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No Analysis WName CAS Number Result Detection Units FPactor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 580. 5@, ug/i 1
The reported concantration of TPH-ORO does nobt include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 in-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82608
02010 Methyl Tertiary Bubtyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
05401 Renzene 71-43-2 1590. g.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-BE-3 5. 6.5 ug/l i
08415 Ethylbenzene 100-41~4 4, 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 7. 0.5 ug/l 1
gtate of California Lab Certification ¥o. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT analysis Dilutiecn
Ne. Analysis Name Hethod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRQ - Waters SW-B46 B015E modified 1 11/21/2007 19:23 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B gy-846 82608 i 11/28/2007 10:26 Rnita M Dale 1
Gl1i4é G¢ VoA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 11/21/2007 19:23 K. Robert Caulfeild- i
James
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW~-84€ S030B i 11/28/2007 10:26 aAnita M Dale 1



¥ Laboratories

| ancaster

Analysis Report

24p5 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, BA 17605-2426 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2881 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5217052
MW-6-W-071117 Grab Water
Facility# 87127 Job# 385251 MTI# 63H-1656 GRD
T-580 & Grant Line-Tracy TO600102298 MW-6
Collected:11/17/2007 09:15 by JA Account Number: 12099
gubmitted: 11/20/2007 09:55 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 12/03/2007 at 22:57 Suite 110
Digcard: 01/03/2008 2000 Cpportunity Drive
Roseville CA 95678
TRCY®
I 5E W
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilutien
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Numbexr Result petection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr tc the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-432-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Teluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5% ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 6.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
gtate of California Lab certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. DPlease refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall (C performance data and asscciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Facter
01728 TPH~GRG - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 11/21/2007 19:52 K. Ropert Caulfeild- 1
James
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B2€0B GW-846 B260B 1 11/28/2007 10:50 anita M Dale 1
01146 GC VOA Watery Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11/21/2007 19:52 K. Robert Caulfeiid- 1
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11/28/2007 10:50 Anita M Dale 1



Lancaster

¥ |aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 (Favs

G56-2300 Fax:717-656-26681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5217083
SupplyWell-W-071117 Grab Water
Facility# 97127 Job#t 385251 MTI# 63H-1656 GRD
I-580 & Grant Line-Tracy T0600102238 SupplyWell
Collected:11/317/2007 11:35 by JA Account Number: 120%%
Submitted: 11/20/2007 03:55 Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: 12/03/2007 at 22:57 Suite 110
Discard: 01/03/2008 2000 Opportunity Drive
Roseville CA $5678
TRCYS
I S5E w
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
o Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.B. 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior toe the C6 {n-hexane] TPH-GROC range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene Fi-43-2 N.B 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.8 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 XHylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
ALl QC is compliant unless otherwize noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis bilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters SW-846 §0158 modified 1 11/21/200%7 20:22 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-846 B8260B 1 11/28/2007 12:01 Anita M Dale 1
01146 GC VoA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 11/21/2007 2022 K., Rebert Caulfeild- 1
James
013163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 LOZ0B i 11/28/2007 12:01 anita M Dale 1



Lancaster,
V' | aboratories

Analysis Report

5425 New Holland Pke, PO Box 12425, Lancaster,

Quality Control Summary

client Name: Chevron ¢/o CRA
Reported: 12/03/07 at 10:57 PM

D, 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-658-2681+ www lancasierlabs.com

Group Number: 1066333

Matrix OC may nct be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
cnless otherwise specified in the

submitted. In these situations,

a batch ilevel, & LCS/LCSD was performed,

method.

Analyeis Name

Batch number: 07324BC8A
TPHE-GRO - Waters

sateh number: DO73331AA
Benzene

Batch number: 207332282
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {Totall}

Unspiked (UNSPK)

Background {(BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

MS MSD MS /MSD RPD BKG
Apalysis Name SREC %REC Limits RPD MAX Copc
Batch number: 07324BO8A Sample nunber{s): 5217089-5217093 UNSPK: P215888
TPH-GRC - Waters 123 63-154
Ratoh number: D073331A4 Sample number (s): 5217090 UNSPK: P215866
Benzene 1068 105 83-128 0 30
Batch number: Z073322A2 Sample number {s): 5217089-5217093 UNSPK:
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 92 92 69-127 1 30
Eenzene 105 107 83-128 2 k1
Toluene 104 104 83127 i 30
Ethylbenzene 1065 i08 82-129 2 30

101 161 82-130 0 30

Xylene (Total)l

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank
Resuit

Sample
N.Db.

Sample
N.D.

Sample
N,
N.
N.
N.
N.

goooy

Blank Report L.Cs
MDL. Units 4REC
number{s): 5217088-5217093
50, ug/1l 116
number {s}: 5217080
0.5 ug/l 99
numbex {8): 5217083-5217093
0.5 ug/L 23
0.5 ug /L 97
0.5 ug/l 95
0.5 ug/l 9%
6.5 ug/l 93

LCSD
%REC

122

LCS/LCSD
Limits

75-135

76-119

73-11%8
F8-119
85-115
82-119
53-3113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

the sampie used in conjunction with the matrix spike

5317092

DUF
Conc

Surrogate Quality Control

¢ window are confirmed

Surrogate recoveries which are ocutside of the Q
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise note

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07324BOSBA
Trifjuorctoluene-F

4 on the Analysis Report.

Page 1 of 2
RED RED Max
5 30
PUP Dup RPD
EPD Max

*_ (Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



P

Lancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancast

Client Name:

or, PA 176052425 * 717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681 www.iancasterlabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Chevron c/o CRA
Reported: i2/03/07 at 10:57 PM

Surrogate Quality Control

Group Number:

Page 2 of 2

5217089 26
5217090 116
5217091 95
5217092 96
5217093 97
Blank 91

LCS g4
LCSD 96

MS 100
Limits: £3-135

Analysis Name: 8260 Master Scan {water)
Batch number: DO73331AA

Dibromofluoromethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Toluene-ds

4 -Bromof lucrobenzene

Blank 95 100 S5 27
LCE 96 102 95 102
MS EE] 100 95 103
MSD 97 102 a7 104
Limite: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B

Batch number: Z073322AA

Dibromcfliuoronethane

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4

Toluene-dg

4-Bromoflucrobenzene

5217089 21 94 104 95
5217090 92 87 108 104
5217091 25 a3 165 85
5217092 a0 31 104 93
5217083 88 43 104 o3
Blank a0 94 104 5S4
Lcs 98 98 103 100

Ms o7 a7 103 98
MSD 95 26 103 87
Limits: 80-116 77-113 B80-113 78-113

*. Quiside of specification
(13 The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symibols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.  none detected BMQL  Beiow Minimum Quantitation Level
INTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
U Internationai Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhos/icm  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal (diet) calories Ib. pound(s)
meq  milliequivalents kg  kilegrami{s)
g gram(s) mg  miligram(s)
ug microgram(s) I liter(s)
ml  milliliter(s) ul  microliter(s}
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi
< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smaliest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.
> greater than
ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter {mgt), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight  Resuits printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inerganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aidol-condensation product B Valueis <CRDL, but =IDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E  Estimated due to interference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M  Duplicate injection precision not met

D  Compound guatitated on a diluted sample N  Spike amount not within control imits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibralion range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value U Compound was not detected

N Presumplive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W Post digestion spike out of control limits

P Concentration difference between primary and * Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

U  Compound was not detected

X,Y,Z2 Definedincase narrative

Analytical test results for m

otherwise noted under the individual anaiysis.

Tests results relate oniy to the sampie t
analysis is the collection of the sample.
test results will be meaningiess. If you have questi
us. We cannot be held responsibie for sample inte
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in

ested. Clients should be aware th

ethods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAG unless

at a critical step in a chemicat or microbiological
Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
ons regarding the proper technigues of collecting samples, please contact
grity, however, uniess sampiing has been performed by a member of our
full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — in accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE EOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND 1S GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED CR

IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMP

LIED, INCLUDBING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL { ANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIREGT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LCSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsi
for work shali be accepted by Lancaster L.
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby ohject to any conft

bility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
anoratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
icting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



